## RESOLUTION NO. 52-2001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, REQUESTING THE STATE PURCHASING AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMISSION TO INCLUDE THE CITY OF MESQUITE'S NEEDS FOR VARIOUS COMMODITIES THROUGH ANNUAL CONTRACT PURCHASING.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, pursuant to the authority granted by Sections 271.081 - 271.083, Local Government Code, V.T.C.A., as amended, desires to participate in described purchasing programs of the State Purchasing and General Services Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mesquite is of the opinion that participation in this program will be highly beneficial to the taxpayers of the City of Mesquite through the anticipated savings to be realized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, requests that the State Purchasing and General Services Commission include the City of Mesquite's needs for various commodities through annual contract purchasing.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this the 1st day of October, 2001.

Mike Anderson Mayor

APPROVED:

B.J. Smith City Attorney

ATTEST:

Ellen Williams City Secretary